Depreciation for the year  -   290.59  1,048.97  2.05  18.11  13.45  1,373.18

Disposals / adjustments  -   -   -   4.57  4.57

stBalance as at 31  March, 2018  -   -   603.64  1,980.49  5.31  51.40  35.33  2,676.17

Net Block
stBalance as at 1  April, 2016  491.02  0.93  3,434.13  4,898.52  12.02  55.09  227.53  9,119.23

stBalance as at 31  March, 2017  491.02  0.93  3,191.55  4,338.97  8.76  35.10  218.26  8,284.58
stBalance as at 31  March, 2018  491.02  0.93  2,942.72  3,487.46  6.71  13.92  222.31  7,165.06

* These include assets which are given on operating leases , the details thereof are included in note no.42.B Property
plant and equipment pledged as securities for borrowing Refer note no 21.

The Company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value of its
property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS,

stmeasured as per the previous GAAP and use as its deemed cost as at the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. 1  April 2016 as
per the following details:

Particulars

stAs at 1  April, 2016

Gross Block (at cost)  1,045.00  0.93  19.36  11,841.44  19,519.01  65.05  192.63  1,307.08 33,990.49

Accumulated depreciation  -   -   -   4,664.26  14,861.91  53.03  137.54  1,079.55 20,796.28

Net Block as per
previous GAAP/
Deemed cost as per
Ind AS  1,045.00  0.93  19.36  7,177.18  4,657.10  12.02  55.09  227.53  13,194.21

Ind As adjustments  (553.98)  -   (19.36)  (3,743.05)  241.42 (4,074.97)

Gross Block as per
Ind AS  491.02  0.93  -   3,434.13  4,898.52  12.02  55.09  227.53  9,119.23

Freehold
Land

Freehold
Land under

develo-
pment

Buildings Plant &
Machinery*

Furniture
&

Fixtures*

Vehicles  Office
Equip-
ments

Total

Free-
hold
Land

Buildings  Plant &
Mach-
inery

Furni-
ture &
Fixtu-

res

Vehi-
cles

Office
Equip-
ments

Total Free-
hold
Land

Lease-
hold
Land

THE RUBY MILLS LIMITED 110

st
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  MARCH 2018

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

4.

Particulars Amount

st1  April 2016 3,199.96
st31  March 2017  3,305.24
st31  March 2018 3,370.11

The Company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value of its
property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS,

stmeasured as per the previous GAAP and use as its deemed cost as at the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. 1  April
2016 as per the following details:

Particulars  Freehold Land

stAs at 1  April, 2016  3,203.34

Ind As adjustments  3.38

Gross Block asper Ind AS  3,199.96

5. Investment Properties

Particulars  Freehold  Leasehold  Buildings  Total
Land Land

Gross Block
st Balance as at 1 April, 2016  553.98  19.36  3,743.05  4,316.39

Additions / adjustments  -   67.20  -   67.20

Disposals / adjustments  -   -   -   -

stBalance as at 31  March, 2017  553.98  86.56  3,743.05  4,383.59

Additions / adjustments  -   1.13  -   1.13

Disposals / adjustments  -   -   -   -

stBalance as at 31  March, 2018  553.98  87.69  3,743.05  4,384.72

Accumulated Depreciation

Depreciation for the year  -   -   182.78  182.78

Disposals  -   -   -   -

stBalance as at 31  March, 2017  -   -   182.78  182.78

Depreciation for the year  -   -   174.25  174.25

Disposals  -   -   -

stBalance as at 31  March, 2018  -   -   357.04  357.04

Net Block
stBalance as at 1  April, 2016  553.98  19.36  3,743.05  4,316.39

stBalance as at 31  March, 2017  553.98  86.56  3,560.27 4,200.80
stBalance as at 31  March, 2018  553.98  87.69  3,386.02 4,027.68

The Company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value of all of
its investment properties as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured

stas per the previous GAAP and use as its deemed cost as at the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. 1  April 2016 as per
the following details:

Capital work in progress

THE RUBY MILLS LIMITED 111

st
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  MARCH 2018

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars  Freehold Land  Leasehold Land  Buildings

[…]

an error in those estimates. However, estimates that were required under Ind AS but not required under

Previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at

that date.

ii Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities as required by Ind AS 109 is applied prospectively i.e. after the

transition date.

iii Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances

existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted

at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective

application is impracticable.

stNOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  MARCH 2018

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

THE RUBY MILLS LIMITED 133

stII Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at 1  April, 2016 (Transition date)

Particulars Note   As per   Ind AS   As per
Reference Previous GAAP adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment D,F,I  13,198.74  (4,079.51)  9,119.23
(b) Capital work-in-progress C  3,203.34  (3.38)  3,199.96
(c) Investment Property I  -   4,316.39  4,316.39
(d)  Biological assets other than bearer plants  -   4.54  4.54
(e) Financial Assets  -   -
   Investments  0.49  -   0.49
   Loans  5,109.41  -   5,109.41
   Other financial assets C  41,968.29  (88.07)  41,880.22
(f) Income Tax Assets (Net)  246.76  -   246.76
(g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net ) L  (445.51)  (48.29)  (493.80)
(h) Other non-current assets  578.32  -   578.32

Total Non-current assets  63,859.85  101.67  63,961.52

Current Assets
(a) Inventories D  3,824.53  (67.21)  3,757.33
(b) Financial Assets
   Trade receivables B  1,852.23  (120.37)  1,731.86
   Cash and cash equivalents  114.73  -   114.73
   Bank Balances other than Cash and
   cash equivalents  2,428.82  -   2,428.82
   Other financial assets C  23,507.16  (43.37)  23,463.79
(c) Other current assets  209.66  -   209.66

Total current assets  31,937.13  (230.94)  31,706.19

TOTAL ASSETS  95,796.98  (129.27)  95,667.71

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  836.00  -   836.00
(b) Other Equity  35,968.07  91.24  36,059.31

Total Equity  36,804.07  91.24  36,895.31

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   Borrowings C  31,472.83  (96.25)  31,376.58
   Other financial liabilities J  2,315.92  (371.83)  1,944.10
(b) Provisions  22.62  -   22.62
(c) Other non-current liabilities F,J  -   278.65  278.65

Total Non-current liabilities  33,811.37  (189.42)  33,621.95

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  4,510.02  -   4,510.02
   Trade payables k  2,966.68  (177.46)  2,789.22
   Other financial liabilities C  7,241.26  (52.34)  7,188.92
(b) Other current liabilities F,J  10,391.56  198.71  10,590.27
(c) Provisions  72.02  -   72.02

Total Current Liabilities  25,181.54  (31.09)  25,150.45

Total Liabilities  58,992.91  (220.51)  58,772.40

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  95,796.98  (129.27)  95,667.71

stNOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31  MARCH 2018

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

THE RUBY MILLS LIMITED 134

stIII Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance Sheet as at 31  March, 2017

Particulars Note   As per   Ind AS   As per
Reference Previous GAAP adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment D,F,I  7,988.85  295.74  8,284.58
(b) Capital work-in-progress C  3,309.65  (4.41)  3,305.24
(c) Investment Property I  4,373.77  (172.96)  4,200.80
(d) Biological assets other than bearer plants  -   8.70  8.70
(e) Financial Assets  -   -   -
   Investments A  0.49  -   0.49
   Loans  5,113.82  -   5,113.82
   Other financial assets C  56,125.02  (129.59)  55,995.43
(f) Income Tax Assets (Net)  375.62  -   375.62
(g) Deferred Tax Assets (Net ) L  (351.15)  (42.69)  (393.84)
(h) Other non-current assets  791.65  -   791.65

Total Non-current assets  77,727.72  (45.23)  77,682.49

Current Assets
(a) Inventories D  4,050.38  (9.00)  4,041.38
(b) Financial Assets
   Trade receivables B  1,453.85  (98.61)  1,355.24
   Cash and cash equivalents  57.24  -   57.24
   Bank Balances other than Cash and

   cash equivalents  2,354.55  -   2,354.55
   Other financial assets C  11,104.52  (41.63)  11,062.89
(c) Other current assets  258.48  -   258.48

Total current assets  19,279.03  (149.24)  19,129.78

TOTAL ASSETS  97,006.74  (194.47)  96,812.27

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  836.00  -   836.00
(b) Other Equity  39,724.85  80.65  39,805.50

Total Equity  40,560.85  80.65  40,641.50

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   Borrowings C  29,622.92  (134.55)  29,488.37
   Other financial liabilities J  2,317.67  (194.77)  2,122.91
(b) Provisions  26.69  -   26.69
(c) Other non-current liabilities F,J  -   79.94  79.94

Total Non-current liabilities  31,967.28  (249.38)  31,717.91

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  5,585.01  -   5,585.01
   Trade payables  k  2,708.63  (177.46)  2,531.17
   Other financial liabilities C  5,901.98  (46.98)  5,854.99
(b) Other current liabilities F,J  10,263.44  198.71  10,462.15
(c) Provisions  19.54  -   19.54

Total Current Liabilities  24,478.60  (25.73)  24,452.86

Total Liabilities  56,445.88  (275.11)  56,170.77

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  97,006.73  (194.46)  96,812.27

st NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

THE RUBY MILLS LIMITED 135

stIV Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31  March, 2017

Particulars Note   As per   Ind AS   As per
Reference Previous GAAP adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations G,J  20,215.53  (37.41)  20,178.12

Other income B,F  1,581.73  69.71  1,651.44

Total Income  21,797.26  32.30  21,829.56

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  5,369.36  -   5,369.36

Changes in inventories of finished goods

and work- in -progress  (328.03)  -   (328.03)

Employee Benefits Expense H  1,925.62  8.50  1,934.12

Finance costs C,J  1,064.47  184.92  1,249.39

Depreciation and Amortization Expense D,F  1,446.86  51.74  1,498.60

Other Expenses B,G,K  7,676.57  (188.17)  7,488.40

Total Expenses  17,154.85  56.99  17,211.84

Profit/(Loss) before Tax  4,642.42  (24.70)  4,617.72

Tax expense

Current Tax  1,400.00  -   1,400.00

Deferred Tax L  (514.36)  (8.55)  (522.91)

Profit/(Loss) for the year  3,756.78  (16.15)  3,740.63

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss H  -   8.50  8.50

Income tax related to items that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss L  -   (2.94)  (2.94)

Total other comprehensive income  -   5.56  5.56

Total comprehensive income for the period  3,756.78  (10.59)  3,746.19

V On account of transition to Ind AS, there is no material adjustment to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
stended 31  March 2017

st stVI Reconciliation of Equity as at 31  March 2017 and 1  April 2016

Particulars  Note As at As at
st st31  March, 2017 1  April, 2016

Equity as per Previous GAAP  40,560.85  36,804.07

Provision for expected credit loss  B  (16.11)  (37.87)

Gain / (loss) on fair valuation of security deposits  J  44.01  70.31

Increase in borrowing cost pursuant to application

of effective interest rate method  C  5.91  13.77

Impact of Spares accounting  D  (5.43)  (1.64)